

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/23/2019 1:37 PM

No. 53317-1-II

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

JEREMY VAHLE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

LAKWOOD,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT LAKEWOOD**

---

Michael Bolasina, WSBA No. 19324  
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC  
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000  
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682  
(206) 676-7000

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
1. Did the Superior Court properly dismiss appellant’s claim seeking declaratory relief on respondent’s use of the Rule of 5? .....	1
2. Did the Superior Court properly dismiss appellant’s claim seeking damages for breach of contract and promissory estoppel? .....	1
3. Did the Superior Court properly dismiss appellant’s claim seeking damages for negligence? .....	1
4. Did the Superior Court properly dismiss or disregard appellant’s claim regarding respondent’s calculation of his veteran’s preference points? .....	1
5. Did the Superior Court properly dismiss or disregard appellant’s allegations regarding unlawful retaliation? .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History .....	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	2
1. Adoption of Commission rules .....	2
2. The council adopts the Rule of 5 by approving CBAs.....	4
3. Promotions are made from the list approved by the Commission .....	5
4. Appellant is not selected for promotion to sergeant .....	7
5. Appellant raises issues regarding respondent’s use of the Rule of 5 .....	11

6.	Appellant raises issues regarding whistleblower retaliation .....	13
7.	Appellant raises issues regarding calculation of his veteran’s preference points .....	16
III.	ARGUMENT .....	17
A.	The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed Appellant’s Claim for Declaratory Relief Based on Respondent’s Use of the Rule of 5 .....	18
1.	The Washington Supreme Court has already decided this issue in respondent’s favor .....	18
2.	The Washington Supreme Court has rejected percentages as a mechanism to limit discretion .....	21
3.	<i>Seattle Police Officers Guild</i> has not been legislatively overruled.....	24
4.	There has been repeated legislative action by respondent’s Council adopting the Rule of 5.....	25
5.	Respondent and LPIG cannot deviate from the Rule of 5 without bargaining .....	30
B.	The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed Appellant’s Claims Based on Breach of Contract and Promissory Estoppel.....	33
C.	The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed Appellant’s Claims Based on Negligence. ....	36
D.	The Superior Court Correctly Disregarded Appellant’s Claims Based on Whistleblower Retaliation. ....	40
E.	The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed Appellant’s Claims Based on the Calculation of his Veteran’s Preference Points. ....	47
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Advanced Silicon v. Grant County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 84, 89-90, 123 P.3d 294 (2005) .....	49
<i>Allison v. Housing Auth. of City of Seattle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	42
<i>Bellingham Firefighters Local 106 v. City of Bellingham</i> , 15 Wn. App. 662, 666, 551 P.2d 142 (1976).....	19
<i>Briggs v. Nova Services</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 966-67, 147 P.3d 616 (2006).....	37
<i>City of Spokane v. Spokane Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 98 Wn. App. 574, 580 (1999) .....	27, 28, 31
<i>Gifford Indus., Inc. v. Truer</i> , 180 Wn. App. 1003, *2 (2014) .....	29
<i>GMAC v. Everett Chevrolet</i> , 179 Wn. App. 126, 134 (2014) .....	29
<i>Greig v. Metzler</i> , 33 Wn. App. 223, 653 P.2d 1346) .....	34
<i>Harmon v. Dept. of Soc. and Health Services</i> , 134 Wn.2d 523, 530, 951 P.2d 770 (1998).....	49
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Company v. Columbia State Bank</i> , 183 Wn. App. 599, 608 (2014) .....	29
<i>International Ass’n. of Firefighters, AFL-CIO, Local 404 v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 90 Wn.2d 828, 586 P.2d 479 (1978).....	19, 20
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 506, 886 P.2d 160 (1984).....	35
<i>Kizas v. Webster</i> , 707 F.2d 524, 535 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1042 (1984).....	34
<i>LaBrec v. City of Seattle</i> , 135 Wn. App. 1028 (2006) .....	25

<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau,</i> 80 Wn. App. 416, 421 (1996) .....	29
<i>Peebles v. Rodland Toyota, Inc.,</i> 143 Wn. App. 1059 (2008) .....	35
<i>Riccobono v. Pierce County,</i> 92 Wn. App. 254, 966 P.2d 237 (1998) .....	36, 37
<i>Seattle Police Officers Guild v. City of Seattle,</i> 113 Wn. App. 431, 439 (2002) .....	21
<i>Seattle Police Officers Guild v. City of Seattle,</i> 151 Wn.2d 823, 831 (2004) .....	19, 21, 22, 23, 39, 42
<i>Shaw v. Housing Auth. Of City of Walla Walla,</i> 75 Wn. App. 755, 761, 880 P.2d 1006 (1994) .....	35
<i>Side v. City of Cheney,</i> 37 Wn. App. 199, 679 P.2d 402 (1984) .....	39
<i>Smith v. Bates Tech. College,</i> 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000) .....	42, 46
<i>State Dept. of Trans. v. State Employees' Ins. Bd.,</i> 97 Wn.2d 454, 458, 645 P.2d 1076 (1982) .....	49
<i>State v. Stalker,</i> 152 Wn. App. 805, 812-13 (2009) .....	25
<i>Washington Fed'n. of State Employees v. State,</i> 101 Wn.2d 536, 682 P.2d 869 (1984) .....	34
<i>Weber v. State,</i> 78 Wn. App. 607, 898 P.2d 345 (1995) .....	33, 34
<i>Woodbury v. City of Seattle,</i> 172 Wn. App. 747, 292 P.2d 134 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1018, 304 P.3d 114 (2013) .....	42, 44, 46
<i>Yakima v. Int'l Ass'n. of Firefighters,</i> 117 Wn.2d 655, 670, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991) .....	32

**Statutes**

Local Government Whistleblower Act, RCW 41.40 .....	13, 42, 45
Personnel System Reform Act .....	24, 25
RCW 41.04.010 .....	16, 48
RCW 41.06 .....	33

RCW 41.06.150 .....	24
RCW 41.06.150(2).....	21
RCW 41.08 .....	19
RCW 41.08.100 .....	20
RCW 41.12 .....	18, 20, 21
RCW 41.12.010 .....	19, 38
RCW 41.12.040 .....	26
RCW 41.12.100 .....	19
RCW 41.14.030 .....	22
RCW 41.56 .....	31
RCW 41.56.905 .....	27, 28
RCW 42.41.040 .....	15, 43
RCW 42.41.040(4).....	43
RCW 42.41.040(9).....	43
RCW 49.60 .....	37, 41
RCW 49.60.210 .....	42, 45
RCW 53.18.015 .....	27

**Other Authorities**

<i>City of Anacortes</i> , Decision 5668 (PECB, 1996).....	31
<i>City of Edmonds</i> , Decision 8798-A (PECB, 2005).....	30
<i>City of Pasco</i> , Decision 4197-A (PECB, 1994).....	30
Civil Service Rule Section 10.6.....	32
<i>Pierce County</i> , Decision 11818 (PECB, 2013).....	30
<i>Snohomish County</i> , Decision 8852-A (PECB, 2007) .....	30, 31
<i>Whatcom County</i> , Decision 7288-A .....	30
